

SC95624

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

CITY OF NORMANDY, et al.,

Respondents/Cross-Appellants

vs.

JEREMIAH NIXON, et al.,

Appellants/Cross-Respondents

**Appeal from the Circuit Court of Cole County, Missouri
The Honorable Jon E. Beetem, Circuit Judge**

REPLY BRIEF OF STATE APPELLANTS

**CHRIS KOSTER
Attorney General**

**J. ANDREW HIRTH
Mo. Bar No. 57807
Deputy General Counsel**

**P.O. Box 899
Jefferson City, MO 65102
(573) 751-0818
(573) 751-0774 (facsimile)
Andy.Hirth@ago.mo.gov**

**ATTORNEYS FOR STATE
APPELLANTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. Municipal Respondents cannot overcome the presumption that §§ 67.287 and 479.359 are constitutional under the tri-part <i>Jefferson County Fire Prot. Districts Ass’n v. Blunt</i> test.	1
II. The Taxpayer Respondents’ Hancock claims are moot.	4
III. To the extent that SB 5 still <i>mandates</i> that Pagedale and Normandy submit an addendum to their annual financial report, the marginal cost increase of doing so is <i>de minimis</i>	6
CONCLUSION.....	9
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE AND SERVICE	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ambers-Phillips v. SSM DePaul Health Ctr.,</i> 459 S.W.3d 901 (Mo. 2015).....	1
<i>Breitenfeld v. Sch. Dist. of Clayton,</i> 399 S.W.3d 816 (Mo. 2013).....	5
<i>City of DeSoto v. Nixon,</i> 476 S.W.3d 282 (Mo. 2016).....	3
<i>Glossip v. Missouri Dep’t of Transp. and Highway Patrol Employees’ Ret. Sys.,</i> 411 S.W.3d 796 (Mo. 2013).....	1
<i>Jefferson Cnty. Fire Prot. Districts Ass’n v. Blunt,</i> 205 S.W.3d 866 (Mo. 2006).....	1, 2, 3, 4
<i>State v. Carter,</i> 415 S.W.3d 685 (Mo. 2013).....	5

CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITY

Art. X, § 40, Mo. Const.....	4
------------------------------	---

STATUTORY AUTHORITY

§ 67.287, RSMo Supp. 2015..... 1, 8

§ 67.287, RSMo Supp. 2016..... 4, 5

§ 70.800, RSMo Supp. 2015..... 5

§ 479.359, RSMo Supp. 2015..... 1, 6, 7, 8

§ 479.359, RSMo Supp. 2016..... 4, 5, 6

I. Municipal Respondents cannot overcome the presumption that §§ 67.287 and 479.359 are constitutional under the tripart *Jefferson County Fire Prot. Districts Ass’n v. Blunt* test.
